

RECEIVED

05-25-2012

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2012AP584

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
WISCONSIN EDUCATION NETWORK,
INC. and MELANIE G. RAMEY,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

SCOTT WALKER, THOMAS BARLAND,
GERALD C. NICHOL, MICHAEL
BRENNAN, THOMAS CANE, DAVID G.
DEININGER, and TIMOTHY VOCKE,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM A MARCH 12, 2012,
DECISION AND ORDER GRANTING
SUMMARY DECLARATORY JUDGMENT
AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION BY
THE DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
HON. RICHARD G. NIESS, PRESIDING
CASE NO. 11-CV-4669

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

J.B. VAN HOLLEN
Attorney General

THOMAS C. BELLAVIA
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1030182

CARRIE M. BENEDON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1055436

CLAYTON P. KAWSKI
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1066228

Attorneys for Appellants

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-8690 (Bellavia)
(608) 266-9231 (Benedon)
(608) 266-7477 (Kawski)
bellaviatc@doj.state.wi.us
benedoncm@doj.state.wi.us
kawskicp@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. BACKGROUND REGARDING ACT 23.	4
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.	5
III. PROCEDURAL POSTURE.....	5
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING.....	6
A. Ms. Ramey Lacks Standing Because She Has A Wisconsin Driver License.	7
B. The League Lacks Standing Because It Has Not Shown A Threatened Injury To It Or Its Members.	9
II. ACT 23 IS CONSTITUTIONAL IN LIGHT OF ARTICLE III, SECTIONS 1 AND 2 OF THE WISCONSIN CONSTITUTION.....	10
A. Act 23 Is Presumed Constitutional.	11

B.	The Wisconsin Supreme Court Has Consistently Upheld Laws That Preserve The Integrity of Elections, Including Those Relating To Confirming That Electors Are Qualified.....	12
C.	The Principles Used To Interpret The Wisconsin Constitution Confirm That Act 23 Is Constitutional.....	18
1.	The Plain Language Of Article III Does Not Prohibit The Legislature From Enacting A Photo Identification Requirement.	19
2.	The “Constitutional Debates” And “Practices of the Time” That Plaintiffs Relied Upon Do Not Indicate That Act 23 is Unconstitutional	24
3.	Plaintiffs’ Evidence Of The “Earliest Interpretations” Of Article III Does Not Help Determine Whether Act 23 Is Unconstitutional	31

	Page
D. Act 23 Does Not Create An Additional Qualification For Voting.....	32
1. Requiring Proof Of Identity Is Constitutional.	33
2. Foreign Cases Confirm That Requiring Photo Identification Is Not An Additional Voting Qualification.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

Crawford v. Marion County Election Board, 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	17, 18
Dairyland Greyhound Park, Inc. v. Doyle, 2006 WI 107, 295 Wis. 2d 1, 719 N.W.2d 408.....	<i>passim</i>
Dells v. Kennedy, 49 Wis. 555, 6 N.W. 246 (1880)	13, 14, 34, 35
Democratic Party of Georgia, Inc. v. Perdue, 707 S.E.2d 67 (Ga. 2011)	38
Foley-Ciccantelli v. Bishop’s Grove Condominium Association, Inc., 2011 WI 36, 333 Wis. 2d 402, 797 N.W.2d 789.....	9
Fox v. DHSS, 112 Wis. 2d 514, 334 N.W.2d 532 (1983)	8, 9

Gradinjan v. Boho, 29 Wis. 2d 674, 139 N.W. 557 (1966)	17
Green Spring Farms v. Kersten, 136 Wis. 2d 304, 401 N.W.2d 816 (1987)	6
In re Request for an Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2005 PA 71, 740 N.W.2d 444 (Mich. 2007)	38
League of Women Voters of Indiana, Inc. v. Rokita, 929 N.E.2d 758 (Ind. 2010).....	35, 36, 37
McConkey v. Van Hollen, 2010 WI 57, 326 Wis. 2d 1, 783 N.W.2d 855.....	9, 20, 30
Olson v. Town of Cottage Grove, 2008 WI 51, 309 Wis. 2d 365, 749 N.W.2d 211.....	8, 10
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	17-18
State v. Johnson, 2001 WI 52, 243 Wis. 2d 365, 627 N.W.2d 455.....	11
State ex rel. Cothren v. Lean, 9 Wis. 279, 1859 WL 5133 (1859)	12, 13, 22, 33-34
State ex rel. Frederick v. Zimmerman, 254 Wis. 600, 37 N.W.2d 473 (1949).....	12, 16, 17
State ex rel. Kuehne v. Burdette, 2009 WI App 119, 320 Wis. 2d 784, 772 N.W.2d 225.....	19
State ex rel. La Follette v. Kohler, 200 Wis. 518, 228 N.W. 896 (1930)	12

	Page
State ex rel. McCormack v. Foley, 18 Wis. 2d 274, 118 N.W.2d 211 (1962)	21-22
State ex rel. McGrael v. Phelps, 144 Wis. 1, 128 N.W. 1041 (1910)	12, 15, 16
State ex rel. O’Neill v. Trask, 135 Wis. 333, 115 N.W. 823 (1908)	14
State ex rel. Runge v. Anderson, 100 Wis. 523, 76 N.W. 482 (1898)	14, 15
State ex rel. Small v. Bosacki, 154 Wis. 475, 475 N.W. 175 (1913)	16
State ex rel. Van Alstine v. Frear, 142 Wis. 320, 125 N.W. 961 (1910)	15
State ex rel. Wood v. Baker, 38 Wis. 71, 1875 WL 3541 (1875)	13, 14, 34
Wis. Bingo Supply & Equip. Co., Inc. v. Wis. Bingo Control Bd., 88 Wis. 2d 293, 276 N.W.2d 716 (1979)	11
Wisconsin’s Env’tl. Decade, Inc. v. PSC, 69 Wis. 2d 1, 230 N.W.2d 243 (1975)	9, 10
Zellner v. Cedarburg Sch. Dist., 2007 WI 53, 300 Wis. 2d 290, 731 N.W.2d 240	6

STATUTES CITED

Ch. 235, Laws of 1879.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 5.02(6m)	4, 5
Wis. Stat. § 5.02(6m)(a).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 6.03(2)	30
Wis. Stat. § 6.03(2) (1985-86)	30
Wis. Stat. § 6.03(2) (1987-88)	30
Wis. Stat. § 6.45 (1965)	23
Wis. Stat. § 6.79	22
Wis. Stat. § 6.79(1) (1967)	23
Wis. Stat. § 6.79(2) (1967)	23
Wis. Stat. § 6.79(2)(a).....	4
Wis. Stat. § 6.79(2)(a) (2009-10).....	23
Wis. Stat. § 6.79(2)(d)	4
Wis. Stat. § 6.79(3)(b)	4
Wis. Stat. § 6.86(1)(ar)	4
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(1)	4
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(4)(a)-(b).....	4
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(4)(b)1.	4
Wis. Stat. § 6.97	4
Wis. Stat. § 6.97(3)(b)	4

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 343.50(5)(a)3.....	5
Wis. Stat. § 802.02(2)	10
Wis. Stat. § 806.04.....	7
Wis. Stat. § 806.04(2)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

1979 Assembly Joint Resolution 54	25, 26, 28
1985 Assembly Joint Resolution 3	28, 30, 31
1985 Wisconsin Act 304.....	31, 32
2011 Wisconsin Act 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Ind. Const. art. II, § 2.....	35
Ind. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. (a)	36, 37
Ind. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. (c)	36
Wis. Const. art. III	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Const. art. III (1848).....	24
Wis. Const. art. III (1983-84)	24
Wis. Const. art. III, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Const. art. III, § 2	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	26, 27, 29
Wis. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 2	27, 29, 35
Wis. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3	27, 29, 32
Wis. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 4	26, 27, 28, 29
Wis. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 5	26, 27, 28, 29
Wis. Const. art. III, § 6 (1985).....	30

	Page
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 1	21
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 24	20
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 24, cl. 3	20
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 24, cl. 4	20
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 24, cl. 5	20
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 24, cl. 6	20
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 24(1).....	20, 21
